(b) the powers of the Charity Commissioners

with respect to-

(i) the appointment and removal of trustees, or otherwise in relation to the constitution of a governing body, of an endowment held partly for educational purposes in Wales and the county of Monmouth and partly for other purposes; and

(ii) the property of an endowment the income of which is applicable partly to educational purposes in Wales and the county of Monmouth and partly for other

purposes,

shall not be transferred to the Board of Education unless the property of the endowment is administered by a governing body established for educational purposes, and any question whether a governing body was established for educational purposes shall be determined by the Charity Commissioners.

(3.) For the purposes of the transfer effected by this section, the provisions of the Charitable Trusts Acts, 1853 to 1894, and the Endowed Schools Acts, 1869 to 1889, shall apply with the modifications and adaptations set forth in the Second Schedule to this Order, and in the schemes conferring powers transferred by this section the provisions relating to those powers shall have effect as if anything required to be done to, by, or in relation to the Charity Commissioners, were required to be done to, by, or in relation to the Board of Education, and any rules, regulations, or forms made, approved, or prescribed by the Charity Commissioners under any such scheme shall continue in force until varied, revoked, or superseded by new rules, regulations, or forms made in accordance with the provisions of the scheme as amended by this Order.

3. This Order may be cited as the Board of Education (Powers) Order in Council, 1900, and shall come into operation on the first day of November one thousand nine hundred.

A. W. Fitz Roy.

FIRST SCHEDULE. ENACTMENTS APPLIED. PART I.

"The Charitable Trusts Act, 1853" (16 and 17 Vict. c. 137), sections 9, 10, 11, and 12, as amended by "The Charitable Trusts Act, 1887" (50 and 51 Vict. c. 49).

"The Charitable Trusts Amendment Act,

"The Charitable Trusts Amendment Act, 1855" (18 and 19 Vict. c. 124) sections 6 and 7, as amended by "The Charitable Trusts Act, 1887" (50 and 51 Vict. c. 49).

PART II.

"The Charitable Trusts Act, 1853," sections 13, 14, and 15, and "The Charitable Trusts Amendment Act, 1855," sections 8 and 9, as amended by "The Charitable Trusts Act, 1887."

SECOND SCHEDULE.

MODIFICATIONS AND ADAPTATIONS.

References to the Board of Charity Commissioners shall be construed as references to the Board of Education.

References to a Charity Commissioner shall be construed as references to a member of the Board of Education.

References to Assistant Charity Commissioners shall be construed as references to inspectors and other officers of the Board of Education.

References to the Secretary and other officers of the Charity Commissioners shall be construed as references to the Secretary and other officers of the Board of Education.

The Board of Education shall before finally

settling the draft of any amending scheme framed under the Endowed Schools Acts, 1869 to 1889, cause all such steps to be taken as are by those Acts required to be taken before any such scheme is submitted for approval to the Committee of Council on Education, and such final settlement shall take the place of the approval required by those Acts, and accordingly the Board of Education shall cause the scheme to be published and circulated in such manner, and together with such notice, as is required by section thirteen of "The Endowed Schools Act, 1873," and the like proceedings may be taken with respect to a scheme so settled as may under the Endowed Schools Acts 1869 to 1889 be taken with respect to a scheme approved by the Committee of Council on Education.

The report required by section sixteen of "The Endowed Schools Act, 1878," to be made to the Committee of Council on Education shall be made to Her Majesty the Queen.

A T the Court at Osborne House, Isle of Wight, the 7th day of August, 1900.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council•

WHEREAS by the Statutes made by the University of London Commissioners it is provided that one Member of the Senate of the University may be appointed by the Members of the Faculty of Laws;

And whereas it is also provided that if and so long as any of the bodies entitled to appoint members of the Senate decline or for three weeks after final notice omit or for any reason fail to exercise the power of appointment thereby given then and in every such case the power of appointment for that turn shall be exercised by Her Majesty in Council;

And whereas the Faculty of Laws have failed to exercise the power of appointment; by reason of there being no persons entitled to be Members of the said Faculty within the meaning of Statute

Now, therefore, Her Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to appoint the Right Honourable Horace, Baron Davey, to be a Member of the Senate of the said University of London.

A. W. FitzRoy.

A T the Court at Osborne House, Isle of Wight, the 7th day of August, 1900.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

W HEREAS by the Statutes made by the University of London Commissioners it is provided that four Members of the Senate of the University shall be appointed by Her Majesty in Council:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, is pleased to appoint Sir John Wolfe Wolfe-Barry, K.C.B., F.R.S., Sir Henry Enfield Roscoe, F.R.S., Mrs. Eleanor Mildred Sidgwick, and the Honourable W. Pember Reeves, Agent-General for New Zealand, to be Members of the Senate of the said University of London.

A. W. Fitz Roy.